[

_—

MEETING OF THE COLIMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO
THURSDAY, JUNE 15TH, A. D. 1939, 10:00 A. if.
PRESENT: Honorable Mayor llaury llaverick, presiding and Commissioners Davis, Hein, Steffler,
Lipscomb.
On motion of Commissioner Steffler, duly seconded and xarried, the reading of the minutes
of the meeting of June 8th, was dispensed with and ordered approved.

MEMORIALS & PETITIONS
On motion duly seconded and carried, the following petitions were read and referred to the
Building Inspector.
Bragg Neon Sign Co. to erect a neon sign at 2922 S. Flores Street,
Bragg *'eon Sign Co. to erect a neon sign at 1501 N Zarzamora Street,
Bragg Neon Sign Co. to erect a neon sign at 901 Nogalitos Street.
Bragg Neon Sign Co. to erect & neon sign at 610 Main Avenue.
Bragg Neon Sign Co. to erect a neon sign at 1501 S Brazos Street.
Brage Neon Sign Co. to erect a neon sign at 4155 W. Travis Street.
Modern Neon Corp. for a pemit to erect a neon sign at 5705 S, Flores Street.
llodern Neon Corp. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 540 Fredericksburg Road.
Modern Neon Corp. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 114 W. Carolina Street.
Modern Neon Corp. for a pemit to erect & neon sign at lMedical Arts Building.
Modermn Neon Corp. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 114 W. Carolina Street.
Modern Neon Corp. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 402 N. Alamo,
lfodern Neon Corp. Tfor a permit to erect a neon sign at 227 N, St. Mary's Street.
Modern Neon Corp. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 103 Blanco Road,
National Outdoor Adv. for a permit to erect a neon sign at E. Commerce at New Braunfels.,
National Outdoor Adv. for a permit to erect a neon sign at E. Commerce at New Braunfels.
Texas Neon Sign Co. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 3207 Broadway.
Texas Neon Sign Co. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 411 E. Pecan Street.
Texas Neon Sign Co. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 3207 sroadway.
Gustavo Santos for a pernmit to install gas equip. at 1017 Ruiz Street, was referred to Con.
Lipscombe.
A petition of citizens requesting street light at the corner of Lelgado and Navidad, was
read and referred to Commissioner Lipscomb.
On motion duly seconded and carried, the following petit ions were read and referred to Com-
missioner Lipscomb.,
San Antonio Country Club for a permit to install gas equip. at 4100 N. New Braunfels Ave.
Warehouse Service Station for a permit to install gas equip. at 213 S Salado,
The Negro Chamber of Commerce requested that five negroes be appointed as Police Cadets, and
the petition was read and referred to Commiss ioner Lipscomb.

The Mayor introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the

following vote on #oll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler, Lipscomb.,




of

4

AN ORLIMANCE (80)/MP-/270
APPROPRIATING $132,162.73 OUT OF THE 1938 GINERAL FUND TO PAY SIX (6)

NO. 30

NOLYES NOS. 103 TO 108, INCLUSIVE, AID ACCRUED INTEREST
BE IT ORDAINLED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANI'ONIO, that, the sum of $132,162,73,
be and the same is approoriated hereby out of the 1938 General Fund, to pay Five (5) Notes
Nos. 103 to 107, inclusive, $85,000.00, each, and one (1) Note No. 108 for $7,000,00, of the
1938 General Fund Series, maturing on or before June 30, 1939, and $1l62.73 accrued interest,
payable as follows:

FROST NATIONAL BANK ATALIO NATIONAL BANK

Note No. 103 $25,000,00 MNote No. 104 $25,000.,00
Note No. 105 £25,000,00 Note No. 106 25,000.00
Note No. 107 25,000,00 Note llo. 108 7,000,00
Interest 92.46 Interest 70,27

75,092.46 57,070.27

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 15th day of June, A. D. 1939,

ATTEST: J. J. PATTERSON

Maury Maverick
City Clerk

Mayor

The Mayor introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and e&p proved by the
Ayes, laverick, Davis, Hein, Steifler, Lipscomb.
NO. AN ORDINNANCE (81) ~— /,2 7/

APPOINTING CHARLES M. ROBERTS LLIIBER OF THEE FIKE AND POLICE CIVIL

following vote on roll call, to-wit:

SLRVICE BOARD

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, that, Charles M. Roberts, be

|
l
|
i
i
i

i
|

«ATTEST: J. J. Patterson

and he 1s hereby appointed to membership on the Fire and Police Civil Service Board of the
City of San Antonio, for a term to expire on the 3lst day of lay, 1944,

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 15th day of June, A. D, 1939,

Maury Maverick
Mayor

City Clerk

The Mayor introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the
following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler, Lipscomb.
NO. AN ORDINANCE (82) — /272

APPOINTING FRED HAGNER LIEIBER OF THE SAN ANTONIO RIVER BEAUTIFICATION BOARD
BE IT ORDAIIED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, that, Fred Hagner be and he
is hereby appointed to membership on the San Antonio River Beautification Board of the City
of San Antonio.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 15th day of June, A. D, 1939,

ATTEST: J. J. Patterson

Maury Maverick
Clty Clexk

Mayor

The Mayor introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the,
following vote on roll call, to-wit: Aves, Maverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler, Lipscomb.

NO. 31 AN ORDINANCE (83) — /2 72,/
APPROPRIATING $3,003.69 OUT OF POLICE & FIREIMEN'S PENSION FUND TO PAY

THREE (3) NOTES NOS. 38, 39 AND 40 AND ACCRUED INTEREST

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, that, the sum of $3,003.69,
be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the Police & Firemen's Pension Fund, to pay
three (3) notes Nos. 38, 39 & 40 of the Police & Firemen's Pension Fund Series, $1,000.00,

each, maturing on or before June 30, 1939, and accrued interest of $3.69, payable as follows:

ALALIO NATIONAL BANK FROST NATIONAL BANK




Note MNo. 38 $1,000,00 Note No. 39 $ 1,000.00
Note No. 40 1,000.00
Interegt 2.46 Interest 1.23
$2,002.46 $ 1,001.23
E PASSED AND APPROVED on the 15th day of June, A. D, 1939,
ATTEST: J. J. Patterson llaury Maverick
Clty Clexk Mayor

The Mayor introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the
following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, llaverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler, Lipscomb.
NO. 32 AN ORDINANCE (84) MP-/273

APPROPRIATING $100.00 OUT OF THE 1939 GENERAL FUND, HEALTH ACCOUNT,
W\ TO PAY RINT ON PROPERTY USED FOR HEALTH CENTER
BE IT ORDAIMNED BY THE COI.]MISSIONELS OF THiL CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, that, the sum of $100.00,
be and the same 1s appropriated hereby out of the 1939 General I'und, Health Account, payable
to the lMortgage Loan and Agency Company, San Antonio, Texas, rent for the month of June,
1939, for property used for lealth Center lo. 10, located at 210 West Nueva Street, San
Antonio, Texas.

PASSED AIlD APPROVED on the 15th day of June, A. D, 1939.

ATTEST: J. J. Patterson Maury Maverick
City Clerx Mayor

Comrmissioner Hein introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved
. by the following vote on roll cali, to-wit: Ayes, laverick, Davis, lein, Steffler, Lipscomb.
NO. 33 AN ORDINANCE (85) — /2 74

APPROPRIATING $1567.63 TO PAY FOR LIATWRIALS FOR EMERGENCY REPAIRS AND

REMODELING OF CITY HALL
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CQOMLIISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, that, $470.87, be and the
same 1s hereby appropriated out of the City Hall Building Fund of 1927, and $1096.76 be and
the same 1s hereby appropriated out of the 1938 General Fund - City Hall Building Departmeng,

to pay for materials and labor for emergency repairs remodeling of City Hall Building, as

follows:~
Superior Voodwork Co., San Antonio « « « ¢« « o o o o o $317,.55
Ziegler & Ziegler. San Antonio o+ « o o o o o ¢ o o o o 347,08
Pittsburg Plate Glass Co., San Antanio + « o o o o o « 132,60
Grahem & Collins, San Antonio . ¢« ¢ ¢« ¢ o « o o o « « 357,00
Tarrillion Bros., San Antonio . . « v ¢ v ¢ @ « o « « 268.00
Trafton Tile & ilarble Co., Sen Antonio « « ¢« & « o o o 145,40
2. ©PASSED AND APPRO¥ED this 15 day of June, A.D. 1939,
- Haury llaverick
ATTEST: J.J. Patterson Mayor

City Clerk
Commissioner liein introduced thefollowing ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, .laverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler, Lipscomb.
oo HO. 34 ANl ORDINANCE (86) — /275

ALIENDING 1L ORDINANCE FIXING THE SUDGET FOR THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO

Y FOR THe FISCAL YEAR 1938, PASSED 1lARCH4, 1939, BY AUTIIORIZING INTER-
oo DEPARTIHENTAL BUDGET TRANSFERS IN VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS OF THE GENERAL
U ) WND.

WHEREAS, An Ordinance, passed and approved ilarch 4, 1939, in the sum of $4,315,186.52,
covering the expenses for all purposes for the fiscal year beginning June 1, 1938 and end-
ing ilay 31, 1939, therefore:

BE IT OﬁDAINED BY THi COLLIISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

X




That the LuUdget approved as above specified be amended as herein set’ out and the
City Auditor, be and he 1is hereby directed to cause the following entried to be made on the
records of the Auditing Department, effecting the amounts appropriated for the various de-
partments of the General Fund, as Tollows:

REDUCING THE FOLLOWING DEPARTMENTS:

Interest from $30,000.00 to §28,900.00
INCREASIIG THE FOLLOWING DEPARTLIENT

City Hell Building from #9,400.00 to $10, 500.00
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 15th day orf June 1939,
llaury ilaverick

ATTEST: J.J. Patterson . llayor
City Clerk

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, .averick, Davis, Hein, Steffler, Lipscomb.

NO. 35. All ORDINANCE (87) Mp_/z7é A

[

APPROPRIATING $50,00 OUT OF¥ THE RAIL REJOVAL FUND TO PAY RODGERS ANDSTEWART, FOR
RENTAL OF CONCRETE IIXER, FROM FEBRUARY 207H 1939 TOIIARCH 207H, 1939 - 1 LIONTH @
$50.00 PLRMONTH.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antomio, that, the sum of
Fifty and 00/100 ($50.00) Dollars be and the same 1s hereby appropriated out of the Rail
Removal rund to pay Rodgers and Stewart, for rental of Concrete Mixer, from February 20th,
1939 to ilarch 20th, 1939 - 1 month @ $50.00 per month, used in connection with the removal of
the rails W. P. A. Project #12364.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 15th day of June 1939.

Haury ilaverick

ATTEST: J.J. Patterson uayor
City Clerk

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and appro&éd
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler, Lipscomb.,
NO. 36 AN ORDINANCE (88) = 277

APPROPRIATING $42.00 OUT OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO EXCAVATION TRUST ACCOUNT FOR
REFUNDS AND REPAIRS. |

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of
$42.00 be, and the same is hereby appropriated out of Street Excavation Trust Account for

Refunds and Repairs, as perCity Engineer's letter of June 14, 1939, as Follows:

Mrs. J.R. Reyna Refund $ 15.00
Martin Bauml " 9.00
City of San Antonio Repairs 18,00
$ 42,00
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 15th day of June 1939
ATTEST: J.J. Patterson Maury Maverick
City Clerk Mayor

Commissioner Davis introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved,

by the following vote on roll eall, to-wit: Ayes, lMaverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler, Lipscomb.
AN ORDINANCE (89)

ACCEPTING AIlD APPROVING THE SECURITIES PLEDGED BY TIIE ALAMO NATLIONAL BANK OF SAN

ANTONIO, TEXAS, TO SECURE TEE CITY FUNDS DEPOSITED AND TO BE DEPOSITED IN SAID

EANK BY THE CITY DURING THE FISCAL YEAR 1938, AND DIRECTING THE DEPOSITING OF SAIﬁ

SECURITIES FOR SAFE-KEEPING AND RELEASING THE SURITIES OIl ALL BONDS HERETOFORE




¢

-

e e e e e ——— oo — — e e

GIVEN BY SAID BANK AS CITY DEPOSITORY.
(For full text of this ordinance, see Ordinance Book "I", Page ﬂAQiﬁ
Commissioner Hein introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, :laverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler, Lipscomb,

AN ORDINANCE (90)AMP - /279
FOR PERIISSION TO USE THE CITY SANITARY SEWERS, GRANTING THE PETITION

OIP C ,C ] I‘-’IAV‘:"K. 'S
, (For full text of the ordinance, see Sewer Permit Book, Page 9/ )

/

Comiissioner Hein introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved
by the rollowing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, .laverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler, Lipscomb.
] AN ORDINANCE (91) — f280
FOR PERLIISSION TO USE THE CITY SANITARY SEWERS, GRAMNTING THE PETITION
OF C.C. MAWK.
(For full text of the ordinance, see Sewer Pernit Book, Page 7.2 )
Commissioner Hein introduced the followinc ordinance, which was read, passed and approwed
by the folléwing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, llaverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler, Lipscomb.
Al ORDINANCE (92) — /2 8/
FOR PERMISSION TO USE TIL CITY SANITARY SEWERS, GRANTING THE PETITION
OF PAUL H. BARBEE.

(For full text of the ordinance, see Sewer Permit Book, Page fﬁ7 )

3ids for the publigation of official notices were opened and read, and on motion of HMayor
.laverick, were referred to the commissioners as a whole.
On motion of Commissioner Steffler, duly seconded and carried, the meeting recessed to re-

convene at 11 A.il. on Saturday dJune 17th.

Pursuant to the recess of June 15th, the Commissioners re-convened st 11 A.M. on Saturday
June 17th.
Present: Honorable HMaury Ilaverick , llayor, and Commissioners Davis,Hein, Steffler and Lipscomp.
Ilayor Mdaverick introduced the‘following ordinance, which was read, passed, and approved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes,llagerick, Davis, Hein, Steffler, Lipscomb
NO. 38 AN ORDINANCE (93) — /2,82’
APPROPRIATING $10,545.56 OUT OF THE 1939 GHNERAL FUND, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
AFFATRS IN GENERAL, FOR PAYROLLS.
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COiL{ISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, that,the sum of $10,545.56,
be and the same 1is appropriated hereby out of the L939 General Fund, Department of Public

Affairs in General, for payrolls ending June 15, 1939, for the following accounts:

HBYOT o« v v o o o o o « o « « o 1,147.01

City AttOI'ney . . 0 . e o . . o l’oé8'5o

Auditor * L] L] L L] L] L] L] L] L] * * 1,007010

City ClerKe ¢« o o o o o o o o o 342.50

Purchasing Agent. . « « ¢« + .« . 255.00

Corporation Coutt . « « « « « & 414,14

Healthe ¢« o ¢« ¢« ¢ ¢« o ¢ ¢« o o« o 5,644,05

. Inspection Department . . « . o 1,280.77
Auditoril—lm. . L] . . L] L] L] *» L] [ 658.49

Engineer .« ¢ ¢« o o o o o o o @ 125,00

Stinson Field . . v ¢ « o « o 450.00

' Governor's Palace . « ¢ ¢ o o o 101.50
Information Bureau .+ ¢« « « o+ & 127.50

$10,545.56




18

PABSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of June, 1939.

ATTEST: J.J. Patterson lMaury llaverick

City Clerk Mayor

llayor Maverick introduced the following ordinance,which was read, passed and approved by

the following vote on toll call, to-wit: Ayes, llaverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler, Lipscomb.

NO. 38 AN ORDINANCE (94) VP -/283
APPROPRIATING $22,909.10 OUT OF TH: 1939 GENERAL FUND, DEPARTMENT SANITATION,
PARKS & PUBLIC PROPERTY, FOR PAYROLLS.

| BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COLLIISSIONERS OF TLL CITY OF SAN ANTONIO,that, the suﬁ of $22,909.10,

| be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1939 General Fund, Department of Sanita-

| tion, Parks & Public Property, for payrolls ending June 15, 1939, for the following accounts:

Parks & Plazas . . «$ 4,755.25

Rivers & Ditches « ¢« ¢« v ¢ o o o o « o o 310.00
Récreation v o« ¢« o ¢ o o o o o o o o o o 633,30
Olmos Basin ¢ o« o o o o o o o o o o o o 192,50
Brackenridge Park Golf Links « ¢ ¢ o o« & B47.69
Riverside Golf COUTSE. ¢ o o o o + « o 363.75
San Jose Cemetery . + « o« « o o o ¢ o o 498,75 : g
0ld Cemetery o « o o o o o o o o s o o o 203.50 ‘
Street Cleaning . ¢« o+ o o ¢ ¢ o o« o o » 11,110.21
Sewage Plant o« o ¢ o o o o ¢ o o« o o o o 1,695.00
Market House L[] L] L ] * L ] L ] * L] * L] * * L L 487.00
Witde Museuml o« « o o o o o o o o o o o & 537 .50
Z200logical Pa&rkKe o o o o o o o o o o o o 669,75
City Hall Bullding o« « o o o o o o o o 292,50
City Hall Building - Repairs « « o o o 579.90
Pioneer femorial Hall .+ ¢ ¢ o o « o o & 32 .50
$22,909.10

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of June; 1939. ' ’

Maury Maverick
ATTEST: J.J. Patterson . Mayor
City Clerk

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and

approved by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverigk, Davis, Hein, Steffler,
Lipscomb. |
NO. 39 A AN ORDINANCE (95) — /2 84
APPROPRIATING $9,184.38 OUT OF THE 1939 GENERAL FUND, DEPARTMENT OF STREETS AND
PUBLIC IIIPROVELMENTS, FOR PAYROLLS.
BE IT ORDAINED BY Tilli COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, that, the sum of $9,184.38,
be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1939 General Fund, Department of Streets
and Public Improvements, for payrolls ending June 15, 1939, for the following accounts:
Street llaintenance « . « ¢« ¢« o « o $ 6,283,49

Engineers o ¢« o o« o o o o ¢ o o o o 2,138,64
Sewer Maintenance & Construction . 762.25

& 9,184.38
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of June, 1939,

ATTEST: J.J. Patterson Maury lMaverick
City Clerk Mayor

Commissioner Lipscomb introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and

approved by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, llaverick, Bavis, Hein, Steffler,

Lipscomb.




519

NO. 40 AN ORDINANCE (96) MP-/285
APPROPRIATING $40,433.29 OUT OF TH: 1939 GHENERAL FUND, DEPARTMENT OF FIRE
3 & POLICE, FOR PAYROLLS.
i BE IT ORDAIIED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THu CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, that, the sum of $40,433,.,29,
be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1939 General Fund, Department of Fire &

Police, for payrolls ending June 15, 1939, for the following accounts:

AAMINistTabiVe o o o ¢ o o o o o o o o o o o P 437.50
C‘hauffeur L ] L] *® L ] ® ° L] L] L] Ll L[] * * L . L] L ] 16.64
P'Olice CiVil SeI'Vice * . . ¢ o . . o 0 e _o . 87050
Police Civil Service A ¢ v o ¢ o ¢ ¢« o o o 15,460,00
Police Civil Service B ¢« o ¢ ¢ ¢ o o o o o = 907 .50
Fire Civil Service A ¢« ¢« & « o « ¢ ¢ o « o« o« -20,586.86
Fire Civil Service B v« o o ¢ o ¢ ¢ o o o o o 1,347.50
Fire Alarm Civid Service A ¢ ¢« ¢ o ¢ o o o & 325.00
Fire Alarm Civil Service B + ¢ + o o ¢ o o o 180.00
Non Civil Service Employees. « « ¢« « o o o o 1,084.79

$ 40,433.29
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of June, 1939.

ATTEST: J.J. Patterson Ifaury Maverick
' City Clerk Mayor

Commissioner Davis introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, llaverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler, Lipscomb.
NO. 41 - AN ORDINANCE (97) — /284

APPROPRIATING $3,336.00 OUT OF THE 1939 GENERAL FUND, DEPARTLENT OF

o TAXATION, FOR PAYROLLS.

’ BE IT ORDAINED BY THr COLLIISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, that, the sum of $3,336.00,
be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1939 General Fund, Department of Taxation,
for payrolls ending June 15, 1939, for the following accounts:

ASSESSOT o o o o o o o o o s o o« o 1,538,50
Tax Collectors « « o o« o o o o o o 835,00
Back Tax Collector « « ¢« « o ¢ o & 600 00
License & Dues « ¢« o ¢ ¢ ¢ o o o o £00,00
Treasurer « o« o« o o o o o o o o o o 162,50
E § 3,3%6.00
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 15th day of June, 1939. |
ATTEST: _J.J. Patterson HMaury ilaverick
Clty Clerk iMayor
Commissioner Hein introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved
€. by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, uaverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler, Lipscomb.
NO. 42 : Al ORDINANCE (98) */287
APPROPRIATING $431.10 OUT OF Tii, IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 15 FUND,
" FOR PAYROLL.,

BE IT ORDAINED BY TH: CO.LIISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SALi ANTONIO, thet, the sum of $431.10,
be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the Improvement District No. 15 Fund for

payroll ending June 15, 1939.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of dJune, 1939.

ATTEST: J.J. Patterson . Maury llaverick
City Clerk Mayor




Commissioner Hein introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, .laverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler, Lipscomb,
NO. 43 | AN ORDILANCE (99) MP-/288

APPROPRIATING $173.68 OUT OF RIVER ILIPROVEMENT FUND OF 1936 ¥OR PAYROLL.
BE IT ORDAINED BY THZ COMMISSIONERS OF THe CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, that, the sum of $173.68,
be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the River Improvement Fund of 1936 for pay-
roll ending June 15, 1939.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of June, 1939. '

ATTEST: J.J. Patterson Maury Maverick
City Clerk - Mayor

llayor Maverick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler, Lipscomb.

NO. 44 AN ORDINANCE (100) - /237

APPROPRIATING $408.44 TO PAY FOR GASOLINE AND OIL ON HAND AT STINSON FIELD

ATIRPORT ON JUNE 1, 1939.
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: THAT $408.44 be and the same
1s hereby appropriated out of the 1938 Beneral Fund, Stinson Field Airport account, to pay
$o Long & Harman, Inc., of/the County of Dallas, State of Texas, for the gasoline and oil on
hgnd at Stinson Field Airport on June 1, 1939, in accordance with the attached inventory
showing the type of gasoline and oil, the quantities thereof, and the prices, which 1list is
incorporated herein as a part hereof.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 17th day of June, 1939.

ATTEST: J.J. Patterson Maury Maverick
City Clerk ayor

San Antonio, Texas
June 1, 1939
CITY OF SAN ANTONIO
IN ACCOUNT WITH
LONG AND HARMAN, INC.

Gasoline anda 01l Stock, Stinson Field.
Purchased June 1, 1939

GASOLINE
133 gallons Gulf 87 @ .20 $ 26.60
467 " Humble 87 20 93.40
2983 " Gulf 73 .18 52.74
254 " Tegas 80 .19 48,26
424 n Texas 73 .18 76.32
157 " Shell 73 .18 28,26
Sub-Total $ 325.58
0IL
4 Gallons  Texaco 140 @ .82 $ 3.28
68% " " 120 .82 55.97
5 3/4" " 100 .82 4,71
11 " Gulf Pride 60 .88 9.68
l " " " 50 .88 .88
2 " Humble 100 277 1l.54
4 3/4" Shell 100 .74 3.52
1 " Conoco 50 .77 77
1 quart lavoline 40 .68 17
16 Bottles Texaco Cylinder 0il .10 ’ ‘ 1.60
Sub-Total $ 82.86

Grand Total « o o o ¢ ¢ ¢« oy & o o o o § 408,44

Physical Inventory checked 9:00 A.ll. June 1, 1939 by W.0, <Alexander for Long and Harmay,
Inc., and R.R. Arnold for the City Auditor.

Prices and extensions checked by E.E. Weise for City Auditor.




Commissioner Davis introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passéd and approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, llaverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler, Lipscomb.

NG o AN ORDINANCE (101)
| ACCEPTIIIG AND APPROVING THE SECURITIES PLEDGED BY THE ALAIIO NATIONAL
BANK OF SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS, TO SECURE TiHi CITY FUNDS DEPOSITED AND TO
BE DEPOSITED IN SAID BANK BY THL CITY DURING THE FISCAL YEAR 1938, AND
DIRECTING THE DEPOSITIIIG OF SAID SECURITIES TOR SAFE-KEEPING AND RE-
LEASING TH¥ SURETIRS Ol ALL BONDS HERETOFORE GIVEN BY SAID BANK AS CITY
DEPOSITORY .

(For full text of the ordinance, see ORDINANCE BOOK I, Page4427)

llayor ilaverick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, ilaverick, Davis, iiein, Steffler, Lipscomb.
AN ORDINANCE (102)
APPOINTING IILIBERS TO THZ CITY PARKS PLANNING BOARD.

(For full text of the ordinance, see ORDIIIANCE BOOK I, PageééZ? )

llayor ilaverick infiroduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, .laverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler, Lipscomb.
AN ORDINANCE (103)
APPOINTING SIDNEY R. KALISKI LIxIIBER OF THI FIRE AND POLICE CIVIL
SERVICE BOARD.

(For full text of the ordinance, see @RDINANCE BOOK I, Page%éz? )

On motion duly seconded and carried, the meeting adjourned.

AFPROVED /[\QJUW /r\doﬂu.(
v ‘/ Mayor.

_) .
ATTEST H ) /! M/-— - C—/Z-I/O_’D‘—?’L_/
City Elerk.

ﬁh
4%%%}






